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Stanley Family Bible Record:

These records were in an 1841 Cottage Bible, the New Testament, Hartford, printed and published by
Case, Tiffany and Bumham. The Bible was donated to the State Historical Library by an unnamed
donor.

John T. Stanley and Mary Baber his wife were married September 5. 1832
Franklin Friend and Martha | Stanley his wife were married August 7, 1853
1. John T. Stanley was bomn July 25, 1806

2. Mary Stanley, his wife was born August 11, 1811

John and Mary Stanley’s children

. Martha Jane Stanlev born September 30, 1833

2. Julia Ann Stanley borm June 11. 1835

3. Mary Elien Stanley born December 8, 1836

4. John Henry Stanley born July 21, 1838

5. William A. Stanley born April 6, 1841

6. James 1. Stanley born June 6, 1842

7. Granville MacDonald born March 8, 1844

8. Lofson Marion Stanley born on September 1. 1856

{in different ink it looks as if someone has written in 1846 above the date)

John H. and Cornelia A. Stanley’s children

. Charles Louis Stanley born November 21, 1860
Mary Frances Stanley born September 20, 1869
Emma Eliza Stanley born February 30, 1865
Martha Ellen Stanley born February 10, 1867
Robert Henry Stanley born January 31, 1868
Ella May Stanley born December 5, 1870
Minnie Myrtle Stanley bom August 22, 1877
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Franklin Friend was borm on December 24th. ( no year given)
Martha Jane Stanley was born September 30. 1833

Franklin and Martha Friend’s children
1. Silas Marion Friend bom February 18, 1855
2. John Me (7) Friend bom August 21, 1856

Theodocia Alice Stanley born January 16, 1866
John Timothy Stanley born April 25, 1868
William Lofson Stanley born January 13, 1870
Edwin E. Stanley born October 16, 1872
Thomas 1. Stanlev born April 4, 1875

Lyndon P. Stanley born June 11, 1877

25 a3 bd —

o

Hawkeye Heritage

L |



Cassatt-Rankin Family Bible:

(Editor’s comment: The following Bible records were copied by Robert V. Fisher and although we
have no idea as to the identity of persons listed we are publishing them again in the hope that they
will benefit someone. The records were in a Bible found at the Salvation Army Store, on September
L. 1966, 1GS does not have this Bible in its collection, This family information was on loose pages

in the Bible, printing date, 1888.)

Marriages:

William Steele and Mary Rankin,
David Cassatt and Polly Bontol,
Edwird Roberts and Nancy Gross
William and Nancy Roberts,

October 8, 1803
March 10, 1805
September 17, 1818
September 3, 1835

{ When married William was 51 years and 4 months old, Nancy was 37 years and 5 months old)
Jacob D, Cassatt and Louisa Jane Roberts (daughter of Edward and Nancy Roberts)

Indiana

Jacob D, Cassatt and Emma Jane Townsend,

Jacob D. Cassatt and Elizabeth Jones
(formerly Elizabeth Barker)
John § Mattock and Mary B. Cassatt

Births:

David Cassatt (father of Jacob and Mary)
Mary Rankin

William Steele

Polly Cassatt (mother of Jacob and Mary)
Edward Roberts,

Nancy Roberts,

Rankin Steele,

(the first and only son of William and Mary)
Anna Cassatt,

{daughter of David and Polly)

Elizabeth Cassatt

(daughter of David and Polly)

Jacob D. Cassatt,

Mary B. Cassant,

Louisa Jane Roberts,

(daughter of Edward and Mancy)
Elizabeth Cassatt

(formerly Elizabeth Barker)

Edward R. Cassatt

{son of 1.1, and Louisa)

Anna E. Cassatt,

John M. Cassatt,

Mary Catherine Cassatt,

Emma E, Matiock,

David Cassatt,

(sonof J.D, and E.)

August 7, 1836, Wabash Tn, Wabash Co.,

May 1, 1849
April 10, 1853

September 16, 1897

March 25, 1774
November 16, [ 783
May 2, 1784
August 6, 1786
September 17, 1792
March 26. 1798
May 1, 1805

July 4, 1807

May 9, 1809

April 9, 1812
December 28, 1818
April 21, 1821
September 3, 1829
April 14, 1839
July 24, 1842
August 18, 1845
January 12, 1850

June 6, 1850
January 5, 1855

lowa Genealogical Society
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Dedicated to the location of the Stanley family.
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Quaker Obituaries

I thought I'd run some more of the wonderfully
descriptive obituaries that ran a long time ago in
"The Friend" and "Friends’ Review". These give a
glimpse into a part of the lives of our ancestors.

Died Second Month 19, 1922, near Springille, lowa, Thomas
E. Stanley, in his seventy-fifth vear; a member and Elder of
Springville Monthly Meeting,

["The Friend" 1922 Vol 95 page 442]

L ]

Stanley - On Third Month 23, 1931, William P. Stanley, of
Pasadena, California.
["The Friend® 1932 Vol 106, page 35]

Stanley - Inthe New Rochelle Hospital, New Rochelle, NUY.,
Eighth Month 21, 1232, Helen M. Stanley, wife of Rupert H.
Stanley, aged forty-three years,

["The Friend” 1932 Vol 106, page 167]

L

Stanley - In Los Angeles, Calif, on Eight Month, 11th,
James W. Stanley, aged cighty-one years; for more than
fifty-five years a member of Frineds Monthly Meeting at
Westfield, Indiaua.

["The Friend" 1933 Vol 107, page 182]

LI

Died, in Dublin, Ind., on the 3d of 5th mo, 1865, Daniel W.
Stanley, son of Ira and Elizabeth Stanley, in the 30th year
of his age; a member of Milford Montly Meeting. 1n the
early part of his illness he was impressed with the belief that
he would not recover, but having left the preciousness of o
Saviour’s love, he could cheerfully resign himself to the will

of his Heavenly Father, and through mercy his faith |

remained unclouded.
['Friends’ Review" 1865 vol 18 page 714]

bW

Died, on the Tth of the 5th month, 1865, Mary D., wife of
Juohn Stanly, in the 52d year of her age; a member of Spring
Cresk Montly Meeting, [owa. She expressed, during ashort
but painful illness, that she gave up all with joy and not with
gricl, and that she could see a place prepared for her;
leaving the consoling evidence that her end was peace,
|"Friends’ Review" 1865 Vol 18, page 730]

L]

Dicd, on the 15th of the Sixth month, 1866, at the residence
of her son-in-faw Joshua Shreeve, at Ohio, Mary Stanley,
in the 70th vear of her age; a much esteemed member of
Upper Springficld Monthly Meeting, Ohio. Her disease
was of such a character that it prevented her from any
conversation, yet it is believed her end was peace.
["Fricnds’ Review” 1866 Vol 29 page 40]

IR

Died on the 13th of Third month, 1868, near Pleasantview,
lowa, Anna G, Stanley, wife of Temple B. Stanley, aged 58
years and 4 days. She suffered a long and very painful
sickness, but her frineds have the consoling reflection, and
humble trust that she is now with the dear Saviour, She said
she was willing to dic, and saw nothing in her (can’t read).
["Friends’ Review” 1866 Vol 19 page 521}

LN

Died, on the 2d of Fourth month, , 1866, Asenath Stanley,
daughter of Isaac and Elizabeth Stanlcy, in the 29th year
of herage, amember of Upper Sprinfield Monthly Meeting,
Ohio. She bore a painful iilness with patience and
restgnation, and was impressed with a sense of the near
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approach of her close for several weeks previous thereto,
and frequently expressed her wish to depart, though in
submission to the Divine will thercin, saying her heavenly
prospects were bright, and saw nothing in her way.
["Friends' Review" 1866, Vol 19, page 681]

- .

Died on the 10th of Fourth month, 1867, Mary Stanley, wile
of Amos Stanley, aged 32 years and 25 days; a member of
Damascus Monthly Meeting, Ohio. She was mercifully kept
in calmness, submission and unfailing patience during the
whole of her protracted illness, and her expressions were
such 1o evince that her peace was made.

|"Friends Review™ 1867, Vol 20 page 633

L

Died on the 17th of Fifth manth, 1867, Rebecea, wife of Levi
A_ Stanley, and daughter of Benjamin and Nancy Hinshaw,
in the 31st year of her age; a member of South River Montly
Meeting, Towa. She received the cup of alfliction sweetly
from her Heavenly Father's hand, saying, "[f it be his will to
restore me to health, 1 would serve him more fervently;
nevertheless, not my will, O Lord, but thine be done. And
when in answer to her fervent prayers she was granted a
Foretaste of the promised glory, she said, "It is all through the
merey of my dear Redeemer, and to Him be all the praise.”
As her ransomed spirit passed into the rest prepared for the
redeemed of the Lord, her last words were, "All is perfect
peace and happiness and eterpal rest.”

|'Friends’ Review” 1867 Vol 20 page 683]

L

Stanley - On the 3d of Tenth month, , 1868, at his residence
in Damascus, Ohio, Benjamin Stanley in the 78th year of his
uge. This dear Friend was from his carly manhood a faithful
laborer in the Society of Friends, He bore a protracted and
painful illness with Christian fortitude, expressing at
different times "that he was thankful that his sulferings were
no worse.” A few days previous to his close, after returning
thanks to our Heavenly Father for the favors and enjoyments
of the day, he said he had ar: evidence that there was a homa
prepared for him in heaven; that should he live, it would be
to magnify and adore the great name of the Lord. At another
time, admonishing those sbout him to faithfulness in
handing forth a word to others as ability was afforded, he
said that he had felt that be had sustained a loss by thus
withholding, - that we do not know the good we may thus do.
His close was peaceful, and his family and friends have the
consoling ¢vidence that their loss is his eternal gain.
|"Friends’ Review” 1868, Vol 22 page 186]

[ RN ]

Stanley. - On the 21st of Third month, 1868, Lewis, son of
Joel and Clotilda Stanley, in the 24th year of his age; a
member of Damascus Monthly Mecting, Ohio. The tender
and affectionate traits of his character and dutiful attention
o all his relatives were exemplary, Above all, his love was
strong for his dear Saviour, by faith in whose Name he was
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enabled (o lay hold upon and appropriate himself his
"exceeding great and precious promises.”
['Friends' Review” 1868 Vol 22 page 234

Stanley. - At Plainficld, Ind., on the 4th of first month, 1869,
Matthew Stanley, aged 69 vears a member and esteemed
¢lder of Plainfield Monthly Meeting. The Christian virtues
were remuarkable blended in the character of this dear Friend.
His gifts being recognized by the Church, they were made in
many ways contributive to the service of Truth, the more so,
because, in meckness and quictness of spirit, he maintained

the simplicity of a child. Thus was he qualified to approach
| and speak kindly 1o the trembling lambs who longed to find
| u shelter in the arms of the Good Shepherd - to secure,
| through the Saviour’s mercy the pardon of sin, The Christian
| principles and doctrines of our carly Frineds were very dear
| to him and his earnest belief in them wus often expressed
| during his painful illness. A glorious prospect was given him
of peace and joy beyond the tomb. The day before his
departure he said, "I would not give my bright prospects for
a long life of pleasure here" Again: "It is a solemn thing to
be born into the world and it is a solemn thing to die." Some
one alluded to his exemplary and useful life; but he humbly
replied that it was not through any works of righteousness
that he had dane, but of the Lord's free mercy that he was
accepted.

["Friends’ Review” 1869, Vol 22 page 364-365]

LN

Stanley - On the 24th of Eight month, in his 75th year, Samuel
Stanley; 2 member and valued elder of Grove Monthly
Meeting, Ind.

["Friends’ Review” 1870, Vol 43 page 24]

Stanley - At his residence residence near Xenia, Miami Co,,
Ind., on the 15th of Eighth month, 1870, Isaac Stanley, in his
| 87th year; a member and Elder of Pipe Creek Monthly
F Meeting. For some months previous he was confined to his
room from old age, wniting for the summens which be
believed to be near. No doubt is entertained that he has
entered into the rest prepared by his Lord,
["Friends’ Review" 1870, Viol 24 page 298]

Stanley - At Spiceland, Ind., on the 9th day of 3d month, 1870,
in the 62d year of her age, Mahala, wife of Aaron Stanley; a
member of Spiceland Mo, Meeting: resigned to her Heavenly
Father's will, and feeling her Saviour to be near.

|"Friends' Review" 1870, Vol 23 page 23]

There are quite @ few moare of these obituaries, that T will
continue in a filiure issue.
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Descendants of Elijah
Stanley

L. Elijah Stanley, son of James and Catherine (Hutchins)
Stanley was born October 7, 1750 in Virginia. He was
marricd (o Hannah Mills on 8-18-1768 at the New Garden
Manthly Meeting in Guilford county, North Carolina.
Hannah was the daughter of of John Mills und Sarah Beals.
She was born circa 12-4-1737 in Guilford county, North
Carolina. She died 3-4-1824. Sarah Beals was a noted
minister in the New Garden Meeling, in North Carolina.
Elijah and Hannah and their families both belonged to this
parish before thev began moving around, The (uaker
records trace their movements from the New Garden
meeting to Mr, Pleasant Monthly Meeting in Grayson coonty,
Virginia. From there they joined the Fairfield Monthly
Meeting meetinp in Highland county, Ohin. Then thay went
to the Center Monthly Meeting in Clinton county, Ohio,
Hannah died here, and is buricd in Clinton county, [Nore: [
am wsing the dates from the Quaker bouks as they are written
month-day-vear. They began their year en a different month
than others arotind the country at that point, so I didn’t want to
it dowst the wrong month. |

Children of Elijah and Hannah (Mills) Stanley:

LA. James Crew Stanley was bom 7-8-1769 in Guilford
county, North Carolina. He was married possibly first to an
Edith (last name unknown) who died 6-22-1796, and second
possibly to an Agnes or Agatha Stanley. He went to Wayne
couoty, Indiana,

{+) LB. Jesse Stanley was born 1-19-1771. He died 5-8-
1843, and is buried in the Old Blue River cemetery,

L.C. Sarah Stanley was born 9-14-1772. She was married to
William Haolloway on 7-19-1790, The South River monthly
meeting in Virgima reported her marriage, and mentioned
she was of Bedford county, Virginia.

{ +) 1.D. Joseph Stanley was born was born 12-4-1774. He
dicd 8-24-15840.

{ +) LE. John Stantey was born 3-16-1777, in Stokes county,
North Carolina.

1.F. Martha Stanley was born 3-16-1777. She may have
married a Mr, Gallimore,

1.G. Mary Stanley was born circa 1779 m Stokes county,
MNorth Carolina, She married John Unthank in 1803,

LH. Catherine Stanley was born 8-20-1782,

LI Elijah Stanley was born 5-14-1784, He dicd 5-31-1784,
(+) LJ. Hannah Stanley was born 5-13-1785. She died 7-18-
1840,

* * * SECOND GENERATION * * *

LB, Jesse Stanley was born 1-19-1771. He died 5-8-1843, and
is buried in the Old Blue River cemetery, He was married to
Huldah Coffin on around November 28, 1793 in Guilford
county, North Carolina. 1 have this date for them, but haven't
determined if this is the license date or the marriage date.
They were both condemned by the church for marrying out
of unity (with out permisison), Jesse on 9-1-1794 and Huldah
on 10-6-1794.  Huldah was born 1-15-1776, and she died
1-20-1858, and is also buried in the Old Blue River cemetery.
Huldah was the daughter of Barnabas and Phebe (Marshall)
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Coffin. Jesse and Huldah took their family to Indiana around
the year 1814. The Deep River Monthly River in North
Carolina records certificates for the family on 10-3-1814 to
Lick Creck Monthly Mecting, in Indiana ternitary. They
moved to Indiana, and their certificate was recorded at Lick
Creek, but the arga they moved towas closer to the Blue River
Monthly, Meeting, so they became members there, In 1828,
the meeting recorded that the family had basically been
disowned for joining the Hicksite Friends, The Hicksite
meeting also records them as being disowned for joining the
Separatist. [haven't discovered which church they belonged
to after this point.

Children of Jesse and Huldah (Coffin) Stanley:

(+) LB.1. Samuel Stanley was born 7-9-1794 in Guilford
county, North Carolina,

(+) 1.B.2. Phebe Stanley was born 8-27-1796 in Guilford
county, North Carolina,

LB3. Jesse Stanley was born 11-11-1798 in Guilford county,
North Carolina,

{+) 1.B.4 Elijah Stanley was born 11-7-1803 in Guilford
county, North Carolina. He died Januvary 3, 1895 in
Washington county, Ohio.

L.B.5. Huldah Stanley was born 10-7-1806 in Guilford county,
Morth Carolina. She married a Mr. Reyman. Huldah died
4-18-1881, and is buried in the old Blue River Cemetery in
Washington county, Indiana.

(+) 1.B.6. Barnabas C. Stanley was born 8-24-1809 in
Guilford county, North Carolina. He died January 16, 1897,
He is buried in the Highland Creek cemetery.

1.B.7. Mary Stanley was born 3-22-1801 in Guilford county,
Indiana.

(+) LB.2. Abel C. Stanley was born 7-17-1812 in Guilford
county, North Carolina. He died October 19, 1886, He is
buried in old Blue River cemetery.

(+) LB.9. Rhoda Coffin Stanley was barn February 16, 1817
in Washington county, Indiana.

1.D. Joseph Stanley was born 12-4-1774, and he died
3-24-1840. He was married to Phebe Rich on October 6, 1803
in Guilford county, North Carolina. Phebe was born
9-19-1769, and she died 3-17-1849 in Guilford county,
Indiana. She was the daughter of Samuel and Dinah Rich,
Children of Joseph and Phebe (Rich) Stanley;

£+ LD AL Willlam Stanley was bora 2-20-1763,

{+) L1.2, Mary Stanley was born 8-23-1804,

1.D.3. Phebe Stanley was born 1-15-1807. She married a Mr.
Iddings.

LD.4. Rebecah Stanley was born 10-29-1808,

1,125, Samuel Stanley was born 2-1-1811.

LE. John Stanley was born 3-16-1777 in Stokes county, North
Carolina. He marricd Elizabeth Dicks, daughter of Joshua
and Elizabeth ( Baldwin) Dicks on 11-18-1807. Elizabeth was
born 12-5-1786 in Stokes cownty, North Carolina. She died
10-D-1852, and is buried in the Duck Creek mecting in Henry
county, Indiana, John and Elizabeth moved quite a few limes,
going first to Fairfield Monthly Meeting in Highland county,
Ohio, then to Whitewater Monthly Meeting in Wayne county,
Indiana. The next move was to Cherry Grove Monthly
Meeting in Randolph county, Indiana. They then moved to
the Honey Creek Monthly Meeling in Vigo county, Indiana,
From there they joined the Bloomfield Maontly Meeting in
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Park county, Indiana. John and Elizabeth finally came to the
Duck Creck Montly Meeting in Henry county, Indiana where
they lived oul the remainder of their days.

Children of John and Elizabeth {Dicks) Stanlev;

(+) LE.1. Mahala Stanley was born 1-6-1809 in Stokes
county, North Carolina. She died 1-9-1870 in Spiceland
township, Henry county, Indiana, and is buried in Circle
Grove cemelery.

(+) LE.2. Delana Stanley was born 5-2-1810 in Stokes
county, Morth Carolina, She dicd 3-11-1883, and is buried in
Old Friends cemetery,

{+) LE3. Wyatt Stanley was born 12-18-1813 in Stokes
county, North Carolina. He died 2-12-1883,

{ +) LE.4. Milton Stanley was was born 6-13-1319 in Stokes
county, North Carolina. He died 9-7-1901 in Hamilton
county, Indiana.

{+) LES5 Harmon Stanley was born 3-10-1821 in Stokes
county, North Carolina, He died 4-3-1893,

{+) LEG. Eliza B. Stanley was born 9-22-1823 in Stokes
county, North Carolina,

(+) LE.7. Maria Jane Stanley was born 11-14-1826 in
Sullivan county, Indinna.

1.J. Hannah Stanley was born 5-13-1785, and she died 7-18-
1840. She was married to John Pearson on 11-3-1805 in
Grayson county, Virmnia. John was the son of Mark and
Elizabeth (Lamb) Pearson and he was born 9-20-1780 in
North Carolina. He died 11-23-1859 in Greene county, Ohio.
Hannah and Joha lived in Grayson county, Virginia, and
Clinton and Greene counties Ohio.

Children of John and Hannah (Stanley) Pearson:

{ +) LI.1. Joseph Pearson was born 7-12-1807, and is buried
in Chattanooga, Tennessee. He may possible have married
first on 12-1-1831 to Jane Frazier, daughter of John and Alice
(Fisher) Frazier and second to Roth Oren on 4-17-1807,
Ruth was the daughter of John and Ruth Oren.

1.J.2. Rebecca Pearson may have married a Mr, Lam.

1.J.3. Asmath Pearson was born June 4, 1812, She married
Steven Studeman.

1.J.4. Hezicih (or Keziah) Pearson was married to Eli Lamb.
{+) 115 Jesse Pearson was born March 24, 1815 in
Highland county, Ohis. He died July 27, 1893 in Greene
county, Ohio.

1J.6. Lydia Pesrson was born 10-20-1820,

1.J.7. Susannah Pearson was born 12-14-1823,

* & *THIRD GENERATION * = *

LB.1. Samuel Stanley was born 7-9-1794 in Guilford county,
North Caroling. He married Elizabeth Bundy, daughter of
Abraham and Mourning (Small) Bundy. Elizabeth was born
3-29-1797 and she died 8-18-1818. She is buried in the Old
Blue River cemetery.

Children of Samuel and Elizabeth (Bundy) Stanley:

1LB.1.A. Amiel Stanley was born 12-22-1815, and dicd 8-1-
1816, and is buried in the Old Blue River cemetery,

1.B.1.B. Stephen C. Stanley was born 2-17-1817, and he died
5-22- 1817, He is buried in the Old Blue River cemetery.

{ +) LBA.C. Abram B. Stanley was born 5-5-1818 in Indiana.
He died February 14, 1892, and is buried in the Old Blue River
cemefery,
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L.B.2. Phebe Stanley was born 8-27-17%96 in Guilford county,
North Carolina. She was married 1-7-1819 to John White,
son of James and Elizabeth (Symons) Stanley, John was
barn 8-25-1794.

Children of John and Phebe (Stanley) White:

1.B.2A. Jesse White married a Mary Bundy. He was
disowned 5-3-1851 at Blue River for it. Mary was the
daughter of Abram and Pharabe (Albertson) Bundy.
1.B.2.B. James White.

1.B2.C. Mary White.

1.B.2.D. Dinah White was born 12-26-1825. She died
12-13-1907, and is buried at the old Blue River buorying
ground. She married a Mr. Watkins,

1.B.2.E. Elizabeth White married a Mr. Botts.

1.B.4, Elijah Stanley was born 11-7-1803 in Guilford county,
North Carolina. He died January 3, 1895 in Washington
county, Indiana. He is buried in the Mt. Pleasant cemetery
there. He was married to Mary Meredith, daughter of James
and Rachel (Knight) Meredith on 8-14-1822. Mary wasbarn
3-3-1806 in North Carolina. Elijah was listed as a farmer in
the census.

Children of Elijah and Mary (Meredith) Stanley:

LB.4.A, Louisa Stanley was born 6-8-1823. She may have
been married to a Mr. Medlock.

1.B.4.B. Jabez Stanley was born 7-27-1824. He marricd Eliza
(last name unknown at this time).

LBA.C. Priscilla Stanley was born 12-28-1825. She may have
married a Mr. Brown.

1.B4.D. Eunlce Stanley was born 9-24-1827, She may have
married a Mr. Overman.

(+) 1.B.4.E. Levi Stanley was born 7-10-1829,

(+) LBAF. Mary Stanley was born 5-31-831. She died
January 11, 1905 in Washington county, Indiana,

L.B.4.G. Nathan Stanley was born 9-7-1833,

{ +) 1.B.4 H. Huldzh Stanley was born 7-10-1836,

1L.B.41 Martha Stanley was born 10-1-1838. She married
Elisha Hobbs on January 30, 1862,

1.B.4.J, James Stanley was born 3-20-1841. He died October
27,1843,

1.B.4.K. Lucinda Stanley was born 5-21-1843 in Indiana.
LB.4.L. Malinda Stanley was born 5-21-1843,

1.B.4.M. Rachel Stanley was born 6-23-1845.

1.BAN, Rheda Ctantey was boro {-23-1848,

1.B.6. Barnabas C. Stanley was born 8-24-1809 in Guillord
county, North Carolina. He died January 16, 1897. He is
buried in Highland Creck cemetery, He married Martha
Hitchcock on 12-4-1831 in Washington county Indiana.
Children of Barnahas and Martha (Hitchcock) Stanley:
1.B.6.A. Jesse H. Stanley was born circa 1841 in Indiana.
L.B.6.B. Isabella Stanley was born circa 1848 in Indiana.

1.B.8. Abel C. Stanley was born 7-17- 1812 in Guilford couaty,
MNorth Carolina, He died 10-19-1886, and 15 buried in the Old
Blue River cemetery. He married a Lydia (last name
unknown),

Children of Abel and Lvdia Stanley:

1.B.B.A, Oliver Stanley was born circa 1836 in Indiana.
LB.&.B. William Stanley was born circa 1844 in Indiana,
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1.B.9. Rhoda Coffin Stanley was born 2-16-1817 in
Washington county, Indiana, sand she died 6-26-1885. Rhoda
is buried with Caleb at Blue River. She married Caleb
Trueblood. Caleb was born circa 1790, and he died 6-3-1857,
Children of Caleb and Rhoda (Stanley) Trueblood:

1L.B.9 A, Alice Trueblood was born 2-19-1851 in Indiana.
1.B.9.B. Martha B. Trucblood was born 10-3-1553 in
Indiana.

1L.B.9.C. Walter Trueblood was born 7-%-1856 in Indinna, He
died 2-3-1857 in Indiana, and is buried in the Blue River
cemetery in Washington county, Indiana.

L1, William Stanley was born 2-20-1799. He married to
Lydia Beard, dsughter of William and Polly (Brown) Beard.
Lydia was born 12-26-1799, and she died 9-25-1847.
Children of William and Lydia (Beard) Stanley:

LD.1LA. Adelphus E, Stanley was born 7-1-1827. He
marricd Hannah Standley on March 31, 1852 in Guilford
county, North Carolina,

LD.1.B. Rebecca June Stanley was born 3-5-1830. She
marricd a Mr. Causey.

1.2.1.C. Martha Emaline Stanley was born 4-23-1833, She
married a Mr. Mason,

1.D.1.D. William Franklin Stanley was born 6-26-1837, He
died 2-4-1857.

L.D.2. Mary Stanleywas born 8-23-1804. She married James
Jessop. Their marriage was reported out of unity at the
Hopewell Monthly Meeting in Guilford county, North
Carolina on 12-8-1838. James died 6-30-1841. Mary was
granted a certificate in 1866 to the Bangor Monthly Mecting
in Marshall county, lowa.

Children of James and Mary (Stanley) Jessop:

1.0.2.A. Joseph Jessop was barn 9-7-1839,

1.D.2.B, John Jessop was born 11-7-1840,

1.D2.C. James Canon Jessop was born 1-9-1842,

1.E.1. Mahala Stanley was born 1-6-1809 in Stokes county,
North Carclina. She died 1-9-1870 in Spiceland, Henry
county, Indiana. She is buried in the Circle Grove cemetery.
She was married to Aaron Stanley, son of Michael and Mary
{Gurley) Stanley on 1-19-1826. Aaron was born 5-28-1803
in North Carolina, and he died 5-4-1883. He is also buried
in Circle Grove cemeiery.

Children of Aaron and Mahala (Stanleyv) Stanleyv:

(+) LE.LA. Eliza Jane Stanley was born 3-26-1827, She
died 1-25-1870 in [owa.

{+) LE.LB. Michael Stanley was born March 1, 1829 in
Spiceland, Henry county, Indiana, He died in Lynville, lowa
on May 12, 1904,

LE.1LC. Manerva Stanley was born 3-13-1831. She died
10-4-1835 in Spiceland township, Henry county, Indiana.

( +) LE.1D. Vierling K. Stanley was born 7-21-1833,

{+) LELE Hannah Stanley was born 6-8-1837, She died
6-5- 1901,

LE.LF. Martha E, Stanley was born 5-16-1841, She died
11-11-1874 in Spiceland township, Henry county, Indiana,

( +;; LE.1.G. Mariah Stanley was born 10-11-1844. She died
11-7-1927,

LE.2. Delana Stantey was born 5-2-1810 in Stokes county,
Morth Carolina. She died 3-11-1883, and is buried inthe Old
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Friends cemetery in Henry county, Indiana. She was
married on March 29, 1832 in Henry county to Nathan
Stanley, son of Michael and Mary (Gurley) Stanley. Nathan
wiis born 3-5-1807 in North Carolina, and he died September
23, 1837 in Spiceland township, Henry county, Indiana.
Children of Nathan and Delana (Stanley) Stanley:

{+) LE2.A. Mordecai Stanley was born 5-2-1833. He died
December 2, 1877 in Henry county, Indiana.

{+) 1.LE.2.B. Susan Stanley was born 7-13-1835,

LE.2.C. Naomi Stanley as born 8-10-1837. She died 5-12-
1838, and is buried in the Old Friends cemetery in Henry
county, Indiana.

LE.3. Wyatt Stanley was born 12-18-1813 in Stokes county,
North Carolina. He died 2-12-1883. He married first to
Mary Bundy, daughter of George and Karen (Elliot) Bundy.
Mary was born 8-23-1819 in Wayne county, Indiana. She
died 9-21-1846. He murried second on July 20, 1848 o
Nancy Henley, daughter of Joseph and Penninah (Morgan)
Henley. Nancy was born May 12, 1812,

Children of Wvatt and Mary ( Bundy) Stanlev:

{ +) LE3.A. Gulielma Stanley was born 10-15- 1839,
1.LE.3.B, Phariba M. Stanley was born 10-15-1840. She
marricd Daniel M. Hill on March 11, 1863. Daniel was the
son of Micajah and Sarah (Mendenhall) Hill,

LE3.C. Cynthia E. Stanley was born 3-20-1843, She
married Charles M. Henley. Charles was the son of Joseph
and Penninah (Morgan) Henley.

LEA.D. John Stanley was born 6-26-1845,

Children of Wyatt and Nancy (Henley) Stanley:
{ +) LE3.E. Joseph Henley Stanley was born 9-11- 1850,
1.E3F. George Riley Stanley was born 9-20- 1854,

| LEA. Milton Stanley was born 6-13-1819 in Stokes county,

North Carolina. He died September 7, 1901 in Westhield,
Indiana. He married Leah Pickeray, daughter of Samuel
and Phebe (Kirk) Pickeray, in Westfield, [ndiana. Leah was
born March 24, 1826 in Greensboro, Indiana. She died
September 11, 1911 in Westficld, indiana. Milton became a
tanner, and by the time he moved to Westfield, he also
became a harness maker,

Children of Milton and Leah (Pickerav) Stanley:

LE4.A Narclssa Stanley was bore 7-20- 1846 in Howard
county, Indiana. She married Jim Rayle on August 30, 1866
in Hamilton county, Indiana,

{ +) LEAB. Irvin Stanley was born 4-22-1848 in Russiaville,
Howard county, Indianz. He died 12-221935 in Westheld,
Hamilton county, Indiana.

LEAC, Mary Emily Stanley was born 9-11-1852. She
married to Zeno Tomilson, son of Noah and Abigail (Davis)
Tomilson.

LEAD, Arthur P. Stanley was barn 6-2-1858. He married
Rhoda MofTett on May 5, 1886 in Hamilton county, Indiana,
LEA.E. Julia Etta Stanley was born 4-22-1860. She marricd
George O'Neil on July 21, 1888,

1.E.5. Harmon Stanley was born 3-10-1821 in Stokes county,
Morth Carclina. He married Anna Maria Bowen, daughter
of Edmund and Sarah (Stuart) Bowman on April 2, 1846 in
Heary county, Indians. Anns was born in North Carolios in
1824, and she died in 1903,
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Children of Harmon and Anna (Bowen) Stanley:

1.E.5.A. Alonzo George Stanley was born 10-16-1848 in
Indiana. He married Julia Modlin.

1.E.5.B. Martha Melvina Stanley was born 5-27-1850 in
Indiana. She married first to Benjamin Sturdevant, and
secand to William Ramsey,

{ +) 1.E.5.C. Edmond Orlando Stanley was born 4-11-1852
in Hamilton county, Indiana. He died July 7, 1924.

1.E.6. Eliza B. Stanley was born 9-22-1823 in Stokes county,
mNorth Carolina. She married James Harvey Meredith, son
of James and Mary (Stanley) Meredith on March 27, 1845
in Henry county, Indiana. James was born April 15, 1819 in
Narth Carolina.

Children of James and Eliza (Stanley) Meredith:

LE.6.A. Jane Meredith was born 7-15-1846.

1.E 6.B. Oliver Meredith wus born 12-15-1847.

LE.6.C. Ellen Meredith.

1.E.6.D. Elizabeth Meredith.

1.E.A.E. Caroline Meredith.

1.E.6.F. Mary Meredith.

1.E.7. Maria Jane Stanley was born 11-141826 in Sullivan
county, Indiana. She married Josinh Bundy, son of George
and Karen (Elliott) Bundy on February 1, 1844 in Henry
county, Indiana,

Children of Josiah and Maria (Stanley) Bundy:

1.E.7.A. Charfes Duvid Bundy.

1.E.7.B. Lorenzo D. Bundy.

1LE7.C, John Franklin Bundy.

1.E.7.D. Orelester Bundy.

1.J.1. Joseph Pearson was born 7-7-1807. The date and
location of his death is unknown, but he is buried in
Chattanooga, Tennessee. He married Jane Frazier,
daughter of John and Alice (Fisher) Frazier.

Children of Joseph and Jane (Frazier) Pearson:

1.1.1.A. Alice Pearson was born 9-23-1832,

1.J.1.B. Abner Pearson was born 11-25-1833.

1.J.1.C. John F. Pearson was born 8-10-1835,

1.J.4. Jesse Pearson was born 3-24-, 1815 in Highland county,
Ohio, He died in Green county, Ohio on Jul 27, 1893, He
was marricd to Achsa Turner, daughter of James and Bachal
Turner on 2-21-1838 in Green county, Ohio, Achsa was born
£-21-1812 in Hamilton county, Ohio. She died April 17, 1901
in Greene county, Ohio, and she is buried in Clinton eounty,
Ohio.

Children of Jesse and Achsa (Turner) Pearson:

1.1.4.A. Hannah Pearson was born November 22, 1839, and
she died August 4, 1910 in Waverly, Wright county,
Minnesota. She married John Willlam Cruzen on December
0. 1855,

1.].4.B. Rachel Pearson was born 4-6-1840. She died
November 1, 1884, She married Charles Pearson on
February 8, 1866,

1.14.C. Annn Pearson was born 7-9-1844, She died March
of 1933, She was married on December 17, 1868 in Xenia,
Cireene county, Ohio to Archibald Stittsworth.

1J.4.D. George Pearson was born 3-19-1846.

1.J4.E. Thomas Pearson was born 8-27-1847,
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{+) 1L14F. Mary Pearson was born 10-14-1849, She died
December 3, 1937 in Milford, Kansas.

1.1.4.G. John Pearson was born 10-17-1852,

1.J4.H. James Pearson was born 1-19-1854,

L.J 41 Henry Pearson was born 3-14-1858,

Sources:

1) "Abstracts of Records of Society of Friends in Indiana”.
2) "History of Washington county, Indizna®.

3) "History of Hamilton County, Indiana® by John Haines.
4) Guilford County, North Carolina Marriages.

5) "Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy" Volumes
for North Carolina and Ohio.

6) "Mills and Related Lines” by Paul Mills.

7) Pioncer Applications of Heary county, Indiana,

8) Cemetery Records for Henry county, Indiana.

9) WPA Indexes for Washington and Hamilton counties,
Indiana.

10) Washington County, Indiana Marriages,

11) "Some Quaker Families - Beals/Baies" Roger Boone.

Queries

Queries are apen to anyone who is searching for a Stanley
connection. There is no limit to the number of queries sent
to the newsletter, There is no limit {within reason) to the
size of each query. The oaly requirement for a query to be
included in the newsletter is that the search must be for a
Stanley or a Stanley related family,

STANLEY - DOUGLASS

Am secking the parents of James Stanley born in Butler
county, Pennsylvania, Feb 23, 1820, He was left an orphan
carly and for 25 years found a home with Isase David. He
was married April 29, 1847 to Mary Jane Douglass. He died
in Traie, lowa, in the fall of 1899. In the "Stanley & Allied
Families" Vol 1, could he be #3-269/#2-343, James Stanley?
Beverly Orthmann, 503 W. 1st, Sutherland, IA 51058

- ww

STANLEY - MITCHELL - PRICE - WEBRBER -
SAWYER

I am looking for any descendants of Richard and Sarah
(Mitchell) Stanley who were residents of Missouri from
about 1856 through about 1918, They lived in the following
Missouri Counties - Sullivan, Mercer, Daviess, and Linn
Counties. Richard b. ca 1832, Campbell Co., TN, son of
Joseph & Mary (Mclntyre) Stanley. Richard d. ca. 1899
Mercer or Daviess Co., MO. His wife, Sarah (Mitchell)
Stanley was born near Mitchellsburg, Boyle Co. KY ca 1838,
the daughter of Keziah Mitchell. Her father is unknown,
Sarah d. 1918 Daviess Co., MO, Richard & Sarah's children,
all born in Mlssouri, were - James Luther b, 1857, m.
Amanda June Price, d. 1935 Sullivan Co.; Joseph Oscar b,
1860, m. Catherine Webber, John b. 1862, m. Frances;
Minerva b, 1865, m. Will Sawver; Arthur M. b. 1871, never
marricd; Bessie A. b. 1875, never married. My husband is the
grandson of James Luther Stanley and his father was James
Luther's son, John Truman Stanley.

Marilyn Stanley, HCR 488, Forest Grove, MT 359441
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1860 Census of Indiana

Here are more of the great census records that Russell Bidlack
sentin. And once again, if you see a family that you think might
be your's, and you'd like to have a copy of the record, let me
know, and I'll send vou ane. Inarder to get a little more data

into each column, the records will be laid out in the following

colummns:

Name age sex born  occupation

Grant County, Indiana

Township of Jefferson, PO Trast, Page 30, Date: June 13,
Dwelling No, 234, Family No. 203

Evan Stanly 4O M NC farmer
Jane Stanly a3 F Del
Margaretta Stanly 13 F Ind
Jesse Stanly 8§ M Ind

Township of Jefferson, PO: Trask, Date: June 14, Page 36,
Dwelling No. 278, Family No. 244

Wm. H.Stanley 21 M Ind
Matilda Stanley 27T F MD

[armer

Township of Fairmount, PO: Grant, Prate: July 19, Page
128, Dwelling No. 970, Family No. 878

John Stanley 6 M NC farmer
Mary Stanley 33 F Ind
Issas L. Stanley 00 M NC
Hubbard Stanley 16 M NC
Mary J. Stanley 13 F Ind
Wm E Stanley 4 M Ind
Jos F. Stanley 2 F Ind
Saml McCrary 13 M Ind

Township of Sims, PO: Slash, Date: June 13, Page 260,
Dwelling No. 174, Family No. 174

John Stanley 34 M NC  brick layer
Mary Stanley i F NC
Anthony Stanley 14 M Ind
Alfred Stanley 12 M Ind
Melissa Stanley B F Ind

Township of Franklin, PO:Marion, Date: July 12, Page 346
(112), Dwelling No.742, Family No. 742

Solomon Stanley 26 M Ohio  farmer
Elizabeth Stanley 23 F PA
Daniel Stanley 5 M Ind
BenjmF.Stanley 2 M Ind

Greene County, Indiana

Township of Eal River, PO: Paint Commerce, Date: June 3,
Page (8) 434, Dwelling No. 57, Family No, 57

JohnH.Stanley 30 M Ind tailor
Celia A. Stanley 27 F 1IN
Elizabeth E. Stanley 1. F IN
William F. Stanley 5 M IN
Walter E.Stanley 3 M IN

Township of E¢l River, PO: Paint Commerce, Date: June 4,
Page [10] 436, Dwelling No. 81, Family No. 86
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Roda Stanley 57 F Penn

Elijah Masses[?] 30 M OH farmer
Mary] " 23 F Penn

AmnE" 4 F Ind

Mary C." 3 F Ind

Emily " 212 F Ind

Township of Jefferson,PO: Worthington, Date: Jun 7,
Page 454 [28], Dwelling No. 212, Family No. 216
52

John Stanley M Tenn farmer
Mary Stanley 3N F 8]

Catharine Stanley 16 F Ind

Margaret Stanley 14 F Ind

Lucinda Stanley 12 F Ind

Emily Stanley 7 F Ind

William Limors? 12 M Ind

Elizabeth Archer 7 F Ind

Township of Center, PO: Jonesburgh, Date: July 3, Page
688 [102], Dwelling No. 717, Family No. 717

AdamH.Shopton 3 M KY  blacksmith
Susan Shopton 3 F NC

George A, Shopton 10 M Ind

Rachel A Shopton 8 F Ind

John L, Shopton 6 M Ind

Mary Shopton 4 F Ind

Lau--da 2 F [nd

Henry Stanley 2 M NC cooper

Jahue Stanley 2 T NC  Cooper
William Shopton 20 M Ind appr blacksmith

[Mote: Jahue Stanley should probably be a male?|]

Township of Smith, PO: Washington, Date Jul 21, Page
544 [117), ﬂvmllmg No. BZS Fanu!y No. 8112

John Rogers? 25 farmer
Elizabeth * 20 F Ind
William H." 612 M Ind
William Stanley 26 M Ind
Henry -7-an 1B M Ind
Manerva " 19 F Ind
John L." VZM  Ind

Hamilton County, Indiana

Township of Jackson, PO): Deming, Date June 22, Page 66,
Dwelling No, 455, Family No. 455

Milton Stanly 41 M NC farmer
Sarah " 33 F Ind
Narsesa® 14 F Ind
Irwin " 12 M Ind
Mary E 7 F Ind
Arthur” 2 M Ind

Township of Washington, PO: Westfield, Date June 20,
Page 313 (89), Dwelling No. 676, Family No. 676

Isaiah Stanley 4 M NC farmer
Elitha " 43 F NC
William F." s M NC
Mary A" 4 F NC
Nancy E." 7 F NC
Lydia L." 5 F NC
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Township of Washington, PO: Westfield, Date June 20, Page
313 (89), Dwelling No. 680, Family No, 680

HarmonStanley 38 M NC farmer
Anna” W F NC

Alonzo " 12 M N

Mebana " m F IN

Orlando” T M IN

Township of Washington, PO:; Carmel, Date: June 22, Page

322 (98), Dwelling Mo, 744, Family No. 747
Isaac Wells 62 M NC [armer
Sarah” 50 F NC

Zachariah " 14 M N

Phehe Stanley H F NC

Mary Stephens 1 F IN

Township of Washington, PO: Westfield, Date: June 25, Page
327 (103), Dwelling No. '?Sﬁ Family No. 780
Thomas Bales 659 VA farmer

Nancy L t* Va

Lemuel” 37 M OH farmer
Emily " N F N

Thomas E. ” 9 M 1IN

Edward N." T M IN

John W." 4 M IN

Milton " 2 M IN

Elizabeth Stanley 358 F IN

Township of Wayne, PO: Nobelville, Date: July 12, Page: 123,
Dwelling Mo. 875, Family No. 875

George CastorSen 76 M PA farmer
Susan " 58 F PA

Angeling Stanley 16 F IN

Madison Johnsan 15 M IN

Township of Washington, PO; Eagletown, Date: July 6, Page:
364 (140) Dwelling No. 1047, Family No. 1047

John T. Stanley 22 M IN farmer

Martha " 2l F IN

Township of Washington, PO: Eagletown, Date: July 6, Page:
365 (141) Dwelling No. lﬂﬁl, Family No, 1051

James Benbow 41 NC farmer
Mary * a5 F NC
Calvin Page 15 M NC laborer
Benjamin " 8 M IN
Ruth Stanley i F NC

Township of Washington, PO: Westheld, Date: July 7, Page:

369 (145), Dwelling No. 1082, Family No. 1082
Elam Stanley 2 M IN farmer
Elizabeth " 23 F N

LuElla" 4 F IN

George " 2 M IN

Township of Washington, PO: Westfield, Date: July 10, Page
373, Dwelling No 1114, Family No. 1114

Isaac Stanley 3 M OH  farmer
Hannah " 4 F NC

Verlin” 3 M IN

Melisa " i F IN
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Township of Washington, PO: Westhield, Date: July 10, Page
373, Family No. 1115, Dwelling No. 1115

Jeremiah Stanley 35 M OH farmer
Rebecea " 2 F N
Jemima " 7 F ™
Elwoad * 3 M IN

Township of Fall Creek, PO: Germantown, Date: July 28,
Page: 170, Dwelling No. 1194, Family No. 1194

Juhn Stanley 3} M NC farmer
Lucinda " 28 F PA
Albert” n M N
James " 8 M IN
Jane " 7 M IN
Isabel " 6 F IN
Catherine 4 F IN
Eliza A." 2 F IN

Township of Clay, PO: Carmel, Date: July 14, Page: 392 (148),
Dwelling No. 1253, Family No. 1253

George Stanley 66 M VA farmer
Jemima " 66 F NC
James M” 2 M IN

Township of Delaware, PO: None, Date: July 20, Page: 406
{182) Dwelling No. 1358, Family No. 1358

James Stanley 32 M NC farmer
Sarah " i F KY

Walter * mnm M 1IN

Stephen 8 M IN

Mary " 7 F IN

Augustus " 4 M IN

Hancock County, Indiana

Township of Brown, PO: Washington, Date: June 19, Page:
474 (18), Dwelling No. 286, Farmlj.r No, 253

Joseph Stnnley 42 NC farmer
Lucinda " 42 F NC

Lutitia 19 F NC

William F" 17 M NC

Sarah Ann” 156 F IN

Louiza" 12 F IN

Mary Jaas " 9 F IM

Margaret E" 7 F IN

Rachel E® 5 F IN

Prudence A" 2 F IN

Township of ?, PO: McCaordsville, Date; June 19, Page 532
{100}, Dwelling No. 723, Family No. 711
ht |

Lewis Stanley e SC farmer
Ann" 3 F IN
Martin V" 17 M ™
Andrew ). " 5 M IN
Charles " 3 M IN
Samuel M." 11 M I
Sarah Jane " 10 F IN
Franklin P." 9 M N
William W. " 7 M N
James E. " 5 M IN
Margaret A" 1 F m

Summer 1996



Township of Blue River, PO: Westland, Date: Aug 3, Fage
773 (205), Dwelling No. 1468, Family No. 1410

Wyalt Sl:mlcf 4 M NC [urmer
MNancy A" 47 F NC
Phariba " 19 F N
Cynthia " 12 F IN
John " 5 M N
Joseph H. " 9 M IN
George R, " 6 M IN

Hendricks county, Indiana

Township of Center, PO: Danville, Date: June 6, Page: 513
(33), Dwelling No. 240, Family No. 242
Susan Stanley ) F IN

Township of Center, PO:Danville, Date: June 7, page: 515
{35), Dwelling No. 254, Family No. 256
Listed in Poorhouse:

Thomas Stanley 3 M KY

Township of Center, PO:Danville, Date: June 12, page 536
(56}, Dwelling Na. 399, Family No, 400

William Stanley 9 M NC farmer
Emly" 14 F IN
Caroline " 11 F IN
Ruth" . IN
Thomas " 7T M IN
Rebacca " 5 F IN
James " 2 M 1IN

Township of Guilford, PO: Plainficld, Date: June 27, page
504 (116), Dwelling No., 874, Family No. 876

Senos Stanley 2 M IN laborer
Mary " 28 F IN
Unig " 1 F IN

Township of Guilford, PO: Plainfield, Date: June 28, Page:
595 (117), Dwelling No. 881, Family No. 883

MNathan Stanley 4 0M NC laborer
Phebe 54 F NC
Eliza™ 1S F IN

Township of Guilford, PO:Plainficld, Date: jul &, Page:
606 (128), Dwelling No. 966, Family No., 968

Mathun Stanley il M NC farmer
Unis ® 52 F NC

Milton" 3 M IN

Mary " 17 F IN

Township of Guilford, PO: Plainfield, Date: July 2, Page
606 (128), Dwelling No, 968, Family No. 970

Abel Stanley 23 M IN farmer
Catherine * 22 F IN
Emmanuel " 1 M IN

Township of Guilford, PO: Plainfield, Date: July 2, Page
607 (129), Dwelling No. 976, Family No. 978

Seth Pearson a3 M OH farmer
MNancy " 3 F NC

Julia” 8 F OH

Ava" 212 F IN
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OH

23 F
i M

Domestic
none

Julia Stanley
Henry Pearson

Township of Clay, PO: Coatsville, Date: July 18, Page 655
(177}, Dwelling No, 1322, Family No. 1324

Jabeth Stanley 2Z M IN laborer
Martha " 21 F IN

v.G." O IN

Township of Clay, PO: Coatsville, Date: July 18, Page 655
(177),Dwelling No. 1323, Family No. 1325

Nathan Stanly 5 M NC blacksmith
Charity" 49 F NC

Maston " 24 M NC

Eli" 17 M NC

Martha " 18 F IN

Logan" 4 M IN

Lewi" 8 M N

Mary " 2 M IN

Township of Clay, PO: Stilesville, Date: July 24, Page: 660
(182), Dwelling No. 1366, Family No. 1368

Martha Stanly 3 F OH

Augusta " I F IN

Township of Clay, PO:Stilesville, Date: July 24, Page: 662
(184), Dwelling Na. IJHI} Fﬂmﬂj" No, 1382

Nathan Stanly VA farmer
Sarah” 53 F NC

Mirtree" 15 M IN

Ella" 14 F IN

Boleg” E M IN

MNathan R." 4 M N

Township of Clay, PO Stilesville, Date: July 24, Page: 667
(189), Dwelling No. 1418, Family No, 1420

Harvey Stanly 41 M NC [arming
Loranda" 4 F NC

Elisha" 15 M IN

Ronan " 14 F IN

Edmund " 2 M IN

Hannah * 10 F IN

Samuel © 8 F IN

Ehzth 4 F Hixd

Emma " 2 F IN

Emery" 2 M IN

Township of Clay, PO Stilesville, Date: July 26, Page: 673,
Dwelling No, 1463, Family No. 1465

Samuel Stanly 23 M IN
Emma" 22 F IN
Ezekiel " 4 M IN
Delphinia * 2 F IN

Township of Clay, PO Coatsville, Date: July 26, page 675
{197), Dwelling No. 1476, Family No, 1476
a6

Cyrus Stanley M NC farmer
Mary " 2 F NC

John " 16 M IN

Sarah " 14 F IN

Mary " 11 F N

Willam * i M IN
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Stanley Family

Township of Clay, PO Coaltsville, Date: July 26, page 675
{197), Dwelling No. 1475, Family No, 1477

Mopses Stanly 2 M NC farmer
Ann” 22 F NC
Mary " 1 F [N

Township of Middle, PO Pitsborough, Date: July 5, Page
No. 777 (95), Dwelling No. 672, Family No. 672

Alfred Stanley 3 M IN
Phebe Aon " 23 F IN
Tilghman " 2 M IN
George W." 612M IN

Henry County, Indiana

Township of Franklin, PO Lewisville, Page No. 71, Dwell-
ing No. 513, Family No, 513

Daniel Johnson 54 M VA farmer
Abagail " 45 F NC

Hamgh Momiz[7] 30 T N

Ann Stanley 10 F IN

Mary Morris |?] T F IN

John Gilbert 3 M IN farmer

Township of Franklin, PO Lewisville, Page No. 72, Family
No, & Dwelling No. not listed

Jedadiah Bond 5 M NC farmer
Dinah® 47 F (8]

Rebecea” 19 F lowa

Angeline " 17 F lown

Elmira " 14 F IN
Wm.B.Stanley 8 M IN

Mary Bond 6 F IN

5.G, Hunt 21 M Switzerland
Strahan Moore 18 M 0

Township of Dudley, PO New Lisbon, Date: July 7, Page
100, Dwelling No. 732, Family No, 732
M

Ira Stanley 51 NC farmer
Elizabeth 47 F NC

Daniel " 24 M IN

Josiah " 2 M IN

Ruth " 20 F IN

Wm 13 M IN

Lucinda " 11 F IN

Emily " 9 F IN

Isabell " 3 F IN

John Cappel? 53 M NC farm laborer

Township of Liberty, PO Millville, Page 127, Date July 16,
Dwelling No. 942, Family No. 940

John Stanley 4 M O farmer
Elizabeth " 38 F IN
Joseph ™ 0 M IN
Elvira" 17 F IN
Zachariah " 14 M IN
Sam'l" 11 M IN
John (—-us?) 23 M PA

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Page 187, Date Aug
8. Dwelling No. 1370, Family No. 1370
ReubenStanley 62 M NC
Margarett " 684 F NC

farmer
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Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Page: 187, Date Aug 8,
Dwelling No. 1405, Family No, 1405

Aaron Stanley 5T M NC farmer
Mahala ® 51 F NC

Verling " 2T M IN

Martha” 1? F IN

Maria " i3 F IN

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Page: 187, Date Aug
8, Dwelling Mo. 1406, Family No. 1406

Abigail Stanley 64 F NC

Hannah " 47 F NC

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Page: 187, Date Aug
8,Dwelling No. 1411, Family No. 1411

Jesse Hodson 67 M NC
Abbenal " 5. P NC
Rebecca Stanley 26 F Towa
Atlana" 7 IN
Jane " 2 IN

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Date Aug 9, Page 195,
Dwelling No. 1430, Family No. 1430

Josiah Stanley S0 M NC [armer
Ann" 50 F Ala (VA?)
Mary * 15 F IN

Linley " 12 IN

Anny " 5 F IN

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Date Aug 10, Page 197,
Dwelling No. 1442, Family No. 1442

Jesse Bond 51 M NC farmer
Delaney ~ % F NC

Mordica Stanley 25 M IN furm laborer
Susan " 22 F IN

Mary Bond 18 F IN

Martha ® 15 F IN

Township of Spiceland, PO Ogden, Date Aug 11, Page
201, Dwelling No, 1477, Family No, 1477

Eli Stanley 2 M NC farmer

Hannah " 4 F NC

Mary " 15 F N

Sarah" 14 F NC

John" 11 M NC

Embree " I M N

Martha® 1 F IN

( )
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Winter 1995

Trial of Burke

For the Killing of Little

[Continued from last isswe]
Synopsis of the Evidence of the Principal Witnesses
A.J. Blake

I was at the depot on the night of the affray. Isaw some one
toss the coat into Burk’s arms. We, Burk and Tetherington
left the dépot - coming up streel. Little passed us and said
"Boys don't hurt me." We stood on ¢orner of Main and
Hamilton streets. Burk said, "Pass on Mr. Little.” Little said
"I will make this damned hot for you." Nothing was said to
this. Liltle came up to Skehan's and stopped and got a rock.
We were about as Far as across the street behind Lintle, Linle
then walked on rapidly and got out of our sight. 'We went 1o
corner ULS. building and | went down street.

Dr, R.C. Reid

Saw Little when he was hurt, Litle came in bar room much
excited: had a stone in his hand. I said "Well, John.” He paid
ni attention. | made the rcemark 1o get his attention, "Let us
kill him,” He replied "There will be hell to pay here directly,”
or somcthing to that effect. The next think Lew
Tetherington stopped in and was trying 1o get the stone away
from him. Little remarked, "Keep away,” and shoved him
back with his hand. Lew jumped up and both took off their
coats and Lew mad the remark, "John do you want to fight
me?" About that time a party came in from behind and used
a billy, 1t was a party | did not know. He struck Litle.
Tethering |sic] did no striking. The man that struck Little was
at his back. He struck four or five times, very rapidly. 1
thought they were pretty hard blows. Could hear them
arcund the room. Saw no other licks struck. Nothing said
about a coat as [ recolicet. The man that struck Little went
out preity soon. Little’s face was bleeding. He remarked,
"What did you want to fight me foe?"

Crossed-examined. This was about midnight. McAllister
was not in the room that evening whilst | was there, if he had
been [ would have seen him. When Little shoved
Tetherington his foot caught in the apron of the stove and he
fell. Little made no effort to get ar Lew. When Lew fell the
first thing 1 saw was the stranger when heseuekl fitle—~ C
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Jucob Etchison

Am oot related 1o Little. First saw little after he was hurt,
He was at the hotel. AFter he went to his room he senl me
down to get half a pint of whiskey. He took one or two sups
of it, not over a spoonful, Wm, Jackson brought up some
more whiskey but 1 did not see him drink any, Stanley and
eusell drank up the Lall a pint, MeAllisler drank sowe of
the whiskey Jackson brought up.

Juohile Stanley

Little married my sister. | was with him the night he was
hurt. We had been in Indianapolis. | was in Trueblood's
saloon when Little was playing poal - went in between 10
and 11 o'clock. Got a drink at Henry Burk and Little paid
for i. After Little plaved pool awhile and took several
drinks we went to Billy Rvan's, where he and Brunt enpaged
inshooting. He was drunk and could not steady himself. He
took two coats into Ryan's. After he got through shooting,
he attempted to put on the coat and it was too small, He
pulled it off and threw it back on a bench where Billy Ryan
sal. I handed him his own coat and we went to the depot o
take the train. Brick, Tetherington and Burk came down
there - came in a kind of a hurry, Brick came up and said to
Little you have stole my eoat. John snid "The devil, I am
above stealing.” Brick rubbed his breast and said it was
getting cold and said "It sets hard with me to go without a
coat tonight." He was in his shirt sleeves. I was carrying a
eoat - and said it was not the one, He looked at it and said
“Mo, this is not the one.” 1 told them of the one John had lefi
at Ryan's, which he carried from Trueblood's, They
laaghed it over and appessed satisfied. 1 thought the matter
wis setled. They went away but came back in twenty
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minutes, and Burk wanted 1o know where the coat was LThad,
I said "1 you claim this coat you can have it," and handed it
to him. He put it on. John said "Hold on boys; you are not
going to take that coat. We bought it today and paid the
moncy for it.” He started after the boys, as they were leaving,
[ waited awhile and finding we would be left | went up town
to find John and met McGraw and Fesaler bringing the
doctor. Theld the lamp while Dr. dressed Little's head. We
sat in the bar-room until 4 or 5 o'clock before Little went to
bed. I got half pint of whiskey and we all drank - McGraw,
John, man at hotel, Tetherington and myself. In twenty
minutes we all drank again, At 8 or 9 o'clock next morning
Trueblood carried up glass twa-thirds full to Little. Can'l
say he drank it all, The next whiskey was brought in by Gus
McAllister and I took some. Can't say John drank then, Gus
drank 3 or 4times in 20 minutes, and drank most ol it himself.
Little might have drank half pint in all.

Cross-examined. When | got to the hote! McGraw and the
Clerk were leading Little to the Dr.’s office, and I went with
them.

James MeGraw

Saw Little at hotel on the night he was hurt. When he came
in Dr, Reid, Gus McAllister, Wm. McNeery and 1 were
cating sandwiches. Reid said, "Damnit, let's murder him.”
Don't know whether Little sand anything until Reid made this
remark. He then said, “Take care boys, there will be hell here
directly.” About that time Tetherington and Burk came into
the room, and Jack Blake stood in the door. Burk walked te
south door of room. Tetherington was in front of the stove.
Little turned around and stepped up to Burk and took hold
ol him with his left hand, and said he wanted that coat,
Tetherington stepped over to Little and said "John, give me
that rock” Little either let go of the rock or Tetherington
twisted it out of his hand and it fell on the floor. Little let go
of Burk and pushed Tetherington across the room. His foot
struck a hearth of the stove and he fell down. Tetherington
got up and commenced to pull off his coat saying “John,
damn you, I can whip you" Little took off his coat and threw
it on the bench. 1 stepped in and said "boys, you must not
fight here” Little did not attempt to fight Tetherington, but
went to Burk. Littl: was between me and Burk, and the next
I saw was Burk backing towards the door and striking Littie.
I thought Burk used a "billy" or club. Little advanced
towards Burk with his dead down, Can't say he was striking
but seemed to want to get hold of Burk, Tetherington did
nol interfere any time. Burk had one or both feet on the
pavement when he struck Little the last blow, [ told Burk
not to strike him again. 1 am night watchman.

Cross-examined. Could not swear to stone Burk kept
backing out until he struck the last blow, In the direction of
the door, Little had his head down. The "billy” lnoked like

a policeman,.."
William McNeery
I'wasin hotel on the evening of the difficulty. Little came in

and the conversation stated by Dr. Reid took place, Then
Burk and Tetherington came in. Little turned towards Burk
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and caught him by the coat collar, and told him to give up
that coat. Little drew up a rock in his hand as if he was going
to strike Burk. Tetherington grabbed Little's arm and he
dropped the rock. Liule then shoved him back over the
stove. Then they pulled off their coats...stepped in between
thiem and told them they must not Gght. Little wurned around
and started 1owards Burk, and struck at him. Burk knocked
his blow off and pulled the club out of his pocket and
commenced to strike him over the head - going towards the
door and Little following him. Burk went out the door.
Little did not take a seat when he came in. Neither Burk nor
Little said anything during the struggle,

|End of article. Johiel Stanley is the son of John and Ann
{Hoppis) Stanley, and his sister that he mentioned marrying

John Little was Elizabeth Stanley]

Descendants of
Marcellus Stanley

Major Marcellus Stanley was born January 3, 1823 in Salem,
Clark county, Georgia. He was the son of Thomas and Ellen
Stanley. He died in Athens, Georgia on May 20, 1890 at the
age of 67. On November 8, 1854, in Athens, Georma, he
married Julia A. F. Pope, daughter of Gen, Burwell and
Sarah K. (Strong) Pepe. Julia was born near Cherokee
corner, in Oglethorpe county, Georgia. She was 70 when
she died in Athens, Georgin on October 2, 1894, Their bible
record lists two children born to them.,

Children of Marcellus and Julia (Pope) Stanlev:

LA. Sarah Pope Stanley was born October 21, 1855 in
Athens, Georgia. She died April 17, 1926 at ape 71, Sarah
was well known in the community of Athens, She was
educated at the Boston Conservatory, taking a year in
musical training. She was employed in the home of Charles
H. Newton, where she spent her time being director of
domestic affairs and guiding his children in their upbringing,
(+)LB. Thomas Pope Stanley was born January 26, 1860
and he died December 12, 1927,

* * * SECOND GENERATION * * *

1.B. Thomas Pope Stanley was born January 26, 1860 in
Athens, Clarke county, Georgia. He died at 6:00 p.m. at his
home on Millede avenue in Athens, Georgia on December
12, 1927, at age 67. He was marricd to Margaret Laura
Morton in 1898 in Athens, Georgia. They were married
cither in August or October Sth, the bible record is not clear.
Margaret died at her home on March 9, 1861. Thomas
graduated from the University of Georgia in 1882, He was
employed for most of his life as a Civil Engincer. Shortly
before he died, he was elected Judge of the Municipal court.
Children of Thomas and Margaret (Morton) Stanley;
1.B.1. Matilda Jennett Stanley was born May 1, 1900 in
At;l;'l:ns. Clarke county, Georgia. She dicd September 19,
1901,

(+) 1.B.2, Thomas Pope Stanley was born July 30, 1902 in
Athens, Clarke county, Georgia, He died July 12, 1958,
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1.H.3. Hugh Smiley Stanley was born September 7, 1905 in
Athens, Clarke county, Georgia. He married Texys Morris
in Maysville, Georgia. The bible lists the date of their
marriage as September, with no day or year.

(+) 1.B4. Burwell Pope Stanley was born May 30, 1908 in
Athens county, Georgia.

* 4 *THIRD GENERATION * * ¢

L.B2. Thomas Pope Stanley was born July 30, 1902 in
Athens, Clarke county, Georgia. He died July 12, 1958, He
was married in December of 1934 in Greensbora, Greene
county, Georgia to Helen L. Conger,

Children of Thomis and Helon (Conper) Stanley:

{ =) LB.2.A, Margarel Stanley was born in August of 1935

in Athens county, Georgia. The date on this is fuzzy, so the |
Brian b. 1831 Tennessee, Second child James LaFayetie

1935 is a hard to read.

1.B.4. Burwell Pope Stanley was born May 30, 1908 in
Athens county, Georgin. He marricd Elizabeth Dodson on
April 11, 1937.

Children of Burwell and Elizabeth (Dodson) Stanley:
1LB.4. A, Burwell P. Stanley was born December 31, 1937 in
Athens county, Georgia,

LBA4B. Gaines Richard Stanley was born July 4, 1939 in
Athens county, Georgia.

1.B4.C. Thomas Smiley Stanley was born July 18, 1945 in
Savannah, Georgia.

*** FOURTH GENERATION = * *

1.B.2.A. Margaret Stanley was born in August of 1935, in
Athens county, Georgia. She married Felix Tomei on June
5, 1956 in Athens, Clarke county, Georgia.

Children of Felix and Margaret (Stanley) Tomei:
1L1.2.A.1 Thomas Stanley Tomei was born August 28, 1958
in Chicago, Hlinois.

L.B.2.A2 David Andrew Tomei was born October 8, 1959
in Chicago, Hinois.

Sources:

1} Bible records of Marcellus and Ellen Stanley
2) Obituary of Thomas Pope Stanley

3) Obituary of Sarah Stanlev

4) Obituary of Matilda J. Stanley
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Queries

Queries are open to anyone who Is searching for o Stanley
connection. There Is no limit to the number of queries sent
Lo the newsletter. There is no limit (within reason) 1o the
size of each query, The only requirement lor a query to be
included in the newsletter is that the search must be Tor
Stanley or a Stanley reluted family.

STANLEY - BRIAN - MACULY

Researching Eliza. Stanley b, 1814 Kentucky (parents born
Ohio), marricd 182930 to James Brian/Bryvan/Bryon, who
was born in Kentucky. Their first child: Andrew Jackson

Brinn born 1836 Minois, married 1853 Lavra Ann Maculy in
llinois, Area of MaCorpen. She was born 1826, Kentucky.

Suzie Brian Tabot, 504 South "I" §t. Apt. D, Lompoe, CA

| 93436

LR

STANLEY

I am sceking any information about Asaph Stanley, born
about June 1799 in New York and died 1 Dec. 1872 at the
home of a son, Hiram B. in Leesburg, Indiann. He married
a lady by the name of Rachel and 1 would like to know her
maiden name. She was born Oct 1802 in Virginia and death
31 Dec 1863. They are both buried in Prairieville Cemetery,
Barry County, Michigan. Any information on their family or
their parents would surely be appreciated.

Mrs. Ruth Herrmann, 5839 Perry Lane, Merriam, KS 66203

RN

STANLEY - CRANER - HEAD

Looking for any information on James B, Stanley borm 1839
Ohio, married first to Caroline Craner on 4 Sept 1862,
second to Susan E. Head born 1854 Indiana, marricd Aug
21, 1873 in Adams Co., Indiana, Children: Joseph Stanley,
1877 IN, Emily J. (Jennie) Stanley, 1879 Indiana. married
Schroeder?, Orpha Ellen Stanley born 31 March 1881,
Partland, Indiana, marricd Joseph Edward Schlarb on 13
May 1898 in Ellinwood, KS, moved to Oklahoma, then
Washington. Susan E. Head had a brother nomed Thomas
Head.

Davina McGilvra, 14735 Knowles Rd., Tenino, WA 985840

L
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New Stanley Book

The National Stanley Family Association announces e 1006
publication of Stanley & Allied Families, Volume One
Stanely History in England

Guaker Stanleys in Colonial Virginia
Five Generations of Descendants of
James, Thomas and John Stanley
sons of the immigrant Thomas Stanely

Major allied families include: Benbow, Bills. Blackburn,
Bond, Butler, Cain, Carter, Cattell, Cobbs, Coffin, Cook,
Coppock, Cowgill, Crew, Davis, Dicks, Dillon, Dixon,
Ellyson, Foster, Fowty, Garmner, Gordon, Hadley, Hale,
Harris, Harrold, Harvey, hemp, Hiau, Hill, Hobson,
Hockett, Hodson, Hole, Holloway, Hunt, Hutchins, Jessup,
Tohnson, Joncs, Kelly, Macy, Mendenhall, Meredith, Mills,
Moon, Nichols, Oshom, Pearson, Reeve, Shreve, Sopher,
Stuart, Thomson, Thoraburg, Unthank, White, Willard,
Williams, Wilson, Woody, Woolman and Wright,

Cloth, 410 pp. - $40,00

Order from: National Stanley Family Association
10236 Luman Lanc

Twinshurg, OH 44087

Stanley’s in History

Benjamin F. Stanley

Benjamin F. Stanley, who conducts a good farm in the
town of Harrison, was born in York County, Maine, De-
cember 5, 1830, son of Benjamin and Lydia E. (Thomp-
son) Stanley. His father was a native of Sanford, Me,
born July 26, 1799, In early manhood he worked for a
time in Cambridge; but in 1832 he settled upon a farm in
Harrison, where he followed agricultural pursuits until
1863, when he enlisted as a private in Company G,
Twenty-ninth Maine Volunteers, He died June 29, 1864,
while on his way home from New Orleans by water, and
was buried at sea. His death was a loss to the town s a
usclful and esteemed citizen. His wife, Lydia E. Thomp-
son, who was a native of Sanford, became the mother of
five children, as follows: Benjamin F., the subject of this
sketch: Harriet, barn October 27, 1832, married LP. Rob-
erts, and resides in Milwaokee, Wis.; Cyrus K., born Feb-
ruary 10, 1835, is now deceased; Lydia, born March 4,
1839, died February 28, 1855; and Martha L., who was
born April 18, 1841, married J.F. Wight, and resides in
Wellesley Hills, Mass. The mother dicd November 22,
1889,

Benjamin F. Stanley obtained his education in the
common schools of Harrison, and at the age of eighteen
found employment as a hotel clerk in Harmony, Me. In
1851 he went to Bangor, this State, where he was em-
ployed in the saw-mills upon the Penobscot River, re-
maining there until 1853, when he returned to Harrison,
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and with his father, settled upon his present farm. They
considerably improved the praperty before his father’s
death: and Mr. Stanley now owns one hundred acres of valu-
able land, which he devotes principally to the cultivation of
hay and corn. He is an admirer and breeder of good stock,
raising some [ine specimens of Hereford and Durham eattle.

On September 21, 1851, Mr. Stanley was united in
marriage to Elizabeth Graves, who was born in Athens,

Me., daughter of Thomas Graves, her father being no
longer living. Mr. and Mrs, Stanley have two children,
namely: Fanny L., born December 19, 1852, resides with her
parents; George F., born December 1, 1854, married a
Miss Burke, of Rowley, Mass., and also at this date resides
al home,

Mr. Stanley is widely known and equally esteemed by
his fellow-townsmen, among whom he occu E_Iics a prominent
position; and he is a leader in all matters relative to the gen-
eral welfare of the community, Though not an aspirant for
political honars, he takes a lively interest in public affairs,
and supports the Republican party at the polls.

['Biographical Review ... Leading Citizens of Cumber-
land County, Maine" Boston Biographical Review Publish-
ing Company, 1896]

Henry C. Stanley

Henry C. Stanley, born August 27, 1838, in Edwards
county, Illinois, was the son of William and Maria (Gum)
Stanley, pioneers of Edwards county. William Stanley was
born in Washington county, Ohio, removed at an early age
to Edwards county, where he held the office of justice of the
peace for twenty years, and where he died, February, 1892,
being at the time of his death in his seventy-seventh year.
His wife was native of Wabash county, llinois, lived for a
time in Ohio, and died about five years ago in the same
county as did her husband, and at about the same age.

Mr. Stanley grew to manhood in the county of his

| nativity, where he attended school held in a primitive log

house, one of his schoolmates being Elmina Gould, to
whom, August 30, 1859, he was marricd. Mrs. Stanley's fa-
ther was Philander Gould, born in West Virginia, but
reared in New York, At the age of nineteen he removed to
Edwards county, where he spent the remainder of his life,
dying in his seventy-fourth year, in 13%), Mrs. Stanley's
mother, Sarah Knowlton in single lifc, was born in Amherst,
Massachusetts, in 1816, raised a family of ten children, to
whom she was ever a faithful and devoted mother, and died
in 1876. Both she and her husband were ambitious, ener-
getic and relentless workers throughout their lives.

Soon after their marriage, Mr. and Mrs. Stanley
migrated to Clay county, lllinois, and in 1877 to Murray
county, Minnesota, where they continued Lo make their

| home until coming to Lincoln county, Washington, in 1892.

Arriving here they at once settled on their present farm,
seven miles nocth and two miles ¢ast of Mondovi, which at
that time was unimproved railroad land. With the scanty
means at his command, Mr. Stanley at once began carnestly
to improve his land, and as times permitted added to his
original holdings until he now has four hundred acres, for
the most part agriculrural land, adorned with a good seven-
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room house, commodious barn, outbuildings, etc., all of
which represent the work of his own hands. Besides hig
home, he has a quarter section of land near Froitland, Ste-
vens county.

Nine children, six of whom are living, have been born
to Mr. and Mrs. Stanley. The names of those living are: Ira
P. and William T., of Stevens county; and Edson G, Elmer
C., Florrie E Reynolds, and Rollo C, all of Lincoln county.

Both the parents are devoted members of the United
Bretheren church and are actively interested in educa-
tional matters.

Mr. Stanley served in the Civil war, enlisting in
Company F, One Hundred and Forty-third Hlinois Regular
LnFantry, in April, 1864, and was given an honorable dis-
charge in the fall of the same vear, his service having been
chiefly in the states of Tennessee and Arkansas, Mr. Stan-
ley cast his first vote for Abraham Lincoln, in 1860, and has
since been an unswerving Republican,

['An lustrated History of ihe Big Bend Couni. y, embrac-
ing Lincoln, Douglas, Adams and Franklin counties, State
of Washington" Western Historical Pubiishing Company
Fublishers, 1904]

Zachariah J. Stanley

Zacharizh J. Stanley was born in Harrison township,
Union county, Indtana, on July 3, 1819, & son of Zachariah
and Mary (Bedwell) Stanley, who were natives of Gulford
county, North Carolina, where they were married. In 1812
they made their home as pioncer settlers of Harrison town-
ship, and passed long and dseful lives there as successful
farmers and rearing to maturity thirteen children. They
were birthright Friends, Joseph Stanley (father of
Zachariah and son of Thomas Stanley, the emigrant to
North Carolina in 1700) being a minister of that sect. The
children were named respectively: Pleasant, James, Jona-
than, Sarah, Tempy, Jehu, Synthia, Eliza, Mary, Zachariah
1., Elizabeth. Joseph and Esther.

Z.J. Stanley is one of the leading men of this county,
and his landed estate includes hundreds of broad acres.
He has ever been an agriculiurist, progressive and thought-
ful, and success has come to him in a large degree as the re-
sult of his well-directed efforts. His home has alwavy been
in the near vicinity of his birthplace and he is now hale and
hearty at more than eighty vears. In 1874 he married Mar-
tha Williams, daughter of Benjamin and Margaret Wil-
liams, a nutive of Wayne county. Their children were
William H. and Mary M. (Mrs. Isham Esteb). The charac-
ter of Mr. Stanley has been well summed up by an able
writer in these words: "Though a Democrat in politics he
has never taken an active part in political campaigns and
has never aspired o any office or political honor, but on
the contrary has avoided public notice or notoricty, this
being characteristic of the Stanley family, He is public-
spirited and all improvements find in him a strong advo-
cate and liberal supporter. It has long been known to his
intimate friends that he is ever ready to give of his bounti-
ful wealth to the establishment of any public institution in
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this vicinity when the security of such is guaranteed, He is
a man of warm, friendly feeling, and when once u friend to
any person he is ready, even at personal sacrifice, to con-
fer a favor or a continuation of favors. He possess exccl-
lent judgment and his opinions carry great weight,
Through good management and skillful financiering and
economy, he has become one of the wealthiest individuals
of Union county, He is a strong friend, a kind neighbor
and an upright citizen. He has long been a member of the
Masonic fraternity and stands high in the regards of his
brethren,

['Blographical and Genealogical History of Wayne,
Fayette, Union and Franklin Counties, Indiana" Vol 1,
Chicago - The Lewis Publishing Company, 1899

Mrs. Z.H. Stanley

The Woman's Christian Temperance Union, of Union
county, Indiana, is in a very healthy condition, and to no
one is its progressive activity more due than to the Chris-
tian lady whose name heads this reading. She has been its
president since its organization in 1891, and it is eminently
proper that a briel sketch of her active and useful life
should accompany this notice,

She is of English and German ancestry. Her paternal
great-grandfather was William Tipton, who was one of
Lord Culpeper's British company of seldiers who settled
in Virginia at the close of the Revolution. He and hus
decendants have been historic characters in Virginia, Ten-
nessce and lndiana. A brother of William, Joha Tipton,
settled in this state and Tipton county bears his name.
Jacob, another brother, made his home in the fertile Shen-
andoah valley, John Tipton, son of William, settled early
near Knoxville, Tennessee, where he had large estates.
His san, Colonel LW, H. Tipton, was born on the cast
Tennessee homestead and was educated for military life:
He was a colonel in the Mexican war, fought at Cerro
Gordo, Vera Cruz, and was among the Amencan [orces
that captured Santa Ana's carriage, treasury and wooden
leg, On lis return to civil life he married Katrina Fresch-
our, and ‘was an extensive stoek raiser and dealer until his
death. His wife was a daughter of George Freschour, a
son of Hans Freschour, the emigrant, who was born near
Wuitewberg, Germany, and came (o this county about the
latter part of the eighteenth century. He located in east
Tennessee, where his descendants are numerous and valu-
able citizens, Mrs, Stanley was the fifth of the eleven chil-
dren of her parents, and only two of this number have
died.

Mrs. Elizabeth (Tipton) Stanley's early life was
pussed among the mountains of cast Teanessee, and she
received the benefits of a classical education at that noted
Preshyterian institution, Maryville College, at Marwville,
Blount county, Tennessee. Alier her college days were
over she taught for same time near Asheville, North Caro-
lina. She had a great desire to enter foreign missionary
work and had been accepted by the Holstom conference
of the Southern Methadist Episcopal church and commis-
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sioned for that field, but her parents were so grieved at
the thought of her crossing the seas for so long an absence
that she relinquished the plan, About this time. in 1881,
while on a visit to ber parents at the old home, she met a
young, brilliant business man of the north who was en-
gaged in lumbering operations near their residence. The
result of this meeting was her marriage on November 15,
1883, her twenty- fourth birthday, to this gentleman, who
was Zae H. Stanley, of Liberty, Indiana, a son of Joseph
and Jane (Moon) Staniey, and grandson of Zachariah
Stanley, the early emigrant to Indiana,

Mr. Stanley was born in Harrison township,
November 23, 1853, educated at Liberty high school, and
[or eight vears was a popular teacher of Union county.
Mr. and Mrs. Stanley first made their home in Boston,
Wavne county, Indiana, and both taught school for several
years, afler which Mr. Stanley became a dry-goods mer-
chant at Liberty, which became the family home. In 13594
they purchased the Keeley Institute, that had becn con-
ducted at Liberty, removed il 10 Richmond, where they ac-
complished much good work until 1896, when they
disposed of it to allow Mrs. Stanley time to devote herself
to the education and care of their interesting family of
children. Removing to Liberty, Mr. Stanley engaged in
the sale of agricultural implements, in which he is conduct-
ing a large trade.

From childhood Mrs. Stanley has been an active
worker in Sabbath-school and church circles. After mak-
ing her home in the north she became convinced that the
saloon stood as the great opposition Lo the progress of all
that is good, but the law stood back of the saloon, and
therefore woman's ballot was necessary to give strength to
make new laws. For about ten years she has been en-
gaged in this suffrage movement and in temperance re-
form activities. She has organized Woman's Christian
Temperance unions in the northern and southern parts of
the state, and not a union she organized has ever gone
down, She has an energetic and magnetic personality and
is a power for good. She organized the Willard Memorial
Union of Franklin ¢county in 1898, This has already nearly
quadrupled its membership. On June 8, 1898, the temper-
ance people of Franklin organized a Loyal Temperance
Legion, naming it Ross Stanley Legion, in honor of a
bright little child of Mrs. Stanley, who, by a mysterious dis-
pensation of Providence, was called from earth to be a
perpetual inspiration to his loving mother in her work of
alleviating the sorrows of earth. Thig legion has already
quadrupled its membership. Mrs. Stanley always repre-
sents her county union al state conventions, and repre-
sented this distriet at the national convention al Atlanta in
1891 and at the onc held at Seattle in 1899, Her family
consists of three children, - Grace Tipton, Earle Morris
and Zac J. Stanley, besides the babe Ross, whose beauti-
ful features and precocious intellect made so many
friends in its briel residence here before it was called in so
strange a manner Lo join the galaxy of cherubs in the
upper world.

['Biographical and Genealogical History of Wayne,

Fayette, Union and Franklin Counties, Indiana” Vol 1,
Chicago - The Lewis Publishing Compary, 1893]
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Land Records of
Cheshire Co., New

Hampshire
Granltor: Abby Stanley &a
Grantee: Town of Jaffrey
Date of Record: 1852
Book: 174 Page: 41
Type: Maort.
Grantor: Abigail Stanley &a
Giraniee: James R, Stanley
Date of Record: 18535
Book: 152 Page: 584
Type: War.
Grantor: Abigail Stanley &a
Grantee: Abel Baker
Date of Record: 1857
Book: 187 page: 369
Type: War,
Grantor: Abner Stanley
Grantee: Alva Stanley
Date of Record: 1846
Book: 156 Page: 244
Type: War
Grantor: Abner Stanley
Grantee: JTames R, Stanley
Date of Record: 1855
Book: 130 Page: 363
Type: Quit
Cirantor: Abner Stanley
Grantee: James R. Stanley
Date of Record: 1855
Book: 182 Page: 606
Type: War
Cirantor: Abner Stanley
Grantee: James R, Stanley
Date of Record: 1855
Book: 182 Page: 608
Type: War
Cirantor: Abner Stanley
Grantee; James R, Stanley
Date of Record: 1855
Book. 182 Page: 609
Type: War
Grantor: Abner Stanley &a
Grantee: Abel Baker
Date of Record: 1857
Book: 187 Page: 369
Type: War
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Grantor:
Ciraniee;

Date of Record:
Book: 189

Type:

Grantor:
Grantee:

Date of Record:
Book: 189

Type:

Girantor:
Cirantee;

Date of Record:
Baaok: 189

Type:

Cirantor:
Crrantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 185
Type:

Grantor:
Girantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 158

Typis:

Girantor:
Ciraniee:

Date of Records:
Book: 203

Type:

Cirantor:
Cirantee:
Date of Records:

Book: 216
Type:

Girantor:
Ciranfee:

Date of Records;
Book: 219

Type:

Cirantor:
Grantee:

Dare of Records:
Book: 1836

Type:

Grantor:
Girantee:

Dhate of Records:
Book: 132

Type:

Winter 1995

Abner Stanley
Daniel W. Cutting
1857

Page: 552

Mort

Abper Stanley
Tacob W, Gates
1857

Page: 553

Mort

Abner Stanley
Charles €. Cooledge
1857

Page: 545

Mort

Alonzo A, Stanley
Eunice Stanley
1857

Page: 19

Mort.

Alonzo A, Stanley & a
Phinehas Stone, & a

2

Page: 399

War

Alonzo A, Stanley
Joseph O. Gary
1861

Page: 594

Alomzo A, Stanley
Varus Stearns, & a
1866

Page: 68

War

Alonzo A, Stanley
Wyman Goodell, & a
1867

Page: 571

War

Alva Stanley
John Fox
1856

Page: 591
Mort

Ambrose Stanley
Henry Melville
1837

Page: 515

Mort

Girantor:
Granlee:

Date of Recards:
Book: 139

Type:

Grantor:
Grantee:;

Date of Records:
Book: 148

Type:

Cirantor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 161

Type:

Grrantor;
Granlee:

Date of Records:
Book: 161

Type:

Grantor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 137

Type:

Giranior;
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 147

Type:

{irantor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 156
Type:

Cirantor:
(Girantec:

Date of Records:
Book: 161

Type:

Girantor:
Grantee:

Duate of Records:
Book: 213

Type:

Grantor;
Grantec:

Date of Records:
Book: 213

Type:

Ambrose Stanley
David Mclntire
1839

Page: 251

War

Ambrose Stanley

Cheshire Provident Institution
1843

Page: 490

Mort

Estate of Ambrose Stanley
Justus Fisher

1848

Page: 200

il

by Admr. Ambrose Stanley
Justus Fisher

1848

Fage: 201

Deed

Benjamin M. Stanley
Charles A. Jewell
1539

Pape: 287

Lease

Benjamin M. Stanley
William Lebourveau
1842

Page: 29

War

Benjamin M. Stanley
Town of Jaffrey
1846

Page: 243

Mort,

Benjamin M. Sianley
Thomas J. Streeter, & a
1544

Page: 420

Guit

Benjamin M, Stanley Gdn &a
William A. Harnis

1865

Page: 414

Benjumin M. Stanley Gdn &a
William L. Bemis

1865

Page: 489

War
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Granior:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 156

Type:

Grantor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 1536

Type:

Girantor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 182

Type:

Grantor:
Giraniee:

Date of Records:
Book: 143

Type:

Ciranlor;
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book; 172

Type:

Grantor:
CGiraniee:

Date of Records:
Book: 168

Type:

Grantor:
Grantee:
Date of Records:

Book: 186
Type:

Girgntor:
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Baok: 187

Type:

Grantor;
Grantee:

Dare of Records:
Book: 221

Type:

Grantor: 1
Grantee:

Date of Records:
Book: 221

T}‘Pﬁ!
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Benjamin Stanley, 2nd
James R. Stanley

1846

Page: 246

Mort.

Benjamin Stanley 2nd
James R, Stanley
1846

Page: 247

War

Benjamin Staniey, 2nd
James R. Stanley

1855

Page: 284

War

Charles Stanley
mMoses M. Lakin
1842

Page: 374

Mort

Charles Stanley
Henry Heard
1852

Page: 355

War

Cyrus W. Stanley &a
Nathan Whitcomb
1850

Page: 181

War

Cyrus W. Stanley &a
Elijah Carpenter
1856

Page: 309

Mort

Cyrus W, Stanley &a
Alonzo A Stanlev
1856

Page: 153

Quit

Cyrus W, Stanley &a
John H. Sparhawk
1867

Page: 139

War

Eunice C Stanley &a
John H. Sparhawk
1867

Page: 139

War

Grantor: Fidelia L. Stanley
Grantee: Francis H. Stanley, &a.
Date of Records: 1851
Book: 167 Page: 420
Type: Quit,
Grantor: Francis H. Stanley &a
Grantee; Nathan Whitcomb
Date of Records: 1850
Book: 168 Page: 181
Type: War.
Grantor: Francis H. Stanley &a
Girantee: Alonzo A, Stanley
Date of Records: 1856
Book: 187 Type: 153
Type: Quit
Girantor: Gilman Stanley &a
Grantee: Stoddard Woolen Mig Co
Date of Records: 1836
Book: 128 Page: 242
Type: Deed
Cirantor: Isracl Stanjey
Grantee: Paul 5. Wright
Date of Records: 1836
Book: 130 Page: 70
Type: War
Granlor: Israel Stanley
Grantec: Nathaniel Stanley
Date of Records: 1846
Book: 155 Page: 383
Type: Quit
Grantor: Israel Stanley
Grantee: Mathaniel Stanley
Date of Records: 1846
Book: 157 Page: 54
Type: War
Grantor: Isracl Stanley
Grantee: Alonzo Stanley
Dare of Records: 1848
Book: 162 Page: 539
Type: War
Girantor: Israel Stanley, est of
Girantee: Alonzo A. Stanley
Date of Records: 1856
Book: 187 Page: 153
Type: Quit
Grantor: Isracl Stanley, est of
Grantee: Amasa Aldrich
Date of Records: 1856 or 1863 (two dates)
Book: 210 Page: 115
Type: War

(To be continued in next issuc)
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